|ndonesian Mental Health Reform:
A case study of West Java, |ndonesia

Emi Patmisari

Dissertation in partial fulfilment of the Doctor of Public Health
(Discipline of Public Health, Faculty of Health Sciences— Flinders University, South Australia)
Master of Nursing (Flinders University, South Australia)

Master of Clinical Nursing (Flinders University, South Australia)

Bachelor of Sciencein Nursing (Padjadjaran University, Indonesia)



Contents

Chapter 1 Therationale

1.1 Statement of the problem

1.2 Motivation behind the research

1.3 Research question, aims, and objectives
1.4 Structure of the dissertation

Chapter 2 Literaturereview

Introduction
2.1 Review process
2.2 An overview of contemporary mental health reforms
Mental health reforms and the *‘new public health’
The advent of community-based mental health care
2.3 Menta health reformsin LMICs
Indonesia and mental health issues
2.4 Bridging the gap strategiesin LMICs
2.5 Public policy and mental health
What is policy?
The policy process
Mental health problems and the policy agenda
Mental health policy development
Policy transfer
2.6 Policy analysis and mental health reform
Policy analysis
Health reforms and policy analysis
Summary

Chapter 3 Research design

Introduction

3.1 The research paradigm
3.2 Research methodology
3.3 Research methods
3.3.1. Phase 1 Document analysis
The selection of documents
Sampling
3.3.2 Phase 2 Interviews
Sampling
Interviews
3.3.3 Dataanaysis
3.4 Quality and Ethics
3.4.1 The quality of the research
3.4.2 Ethica considerations
Summary

O~NP>PE

11
11
12
12
18
24
27
30
32
32
33
35
38
41

47
49

52
52
60
62
63

65
68
71
73
77
77
82
83



Chapter 4 Thefindings

Introduction

4.1 Theroles of policy actorsin West Java mental health reform
4.1.1 The supervisory team for Indonesian mental health reform
4.1.2 Menta health reform should not be shouldered alone
4.2 Bureaucrats’ understandings of mental health reform policy content
4.2.1 What is mental health reform?
4.2.2 Understanding of mental health reform objectives
4.3 The Indonesian mental health reform policy process
4.3.1 Assumptions underpinning Indonesian Mental Health Reform
Local influences
Existing system failure
Scarce resources
Extent of the problem
Stigma
Nationa reforms
Global influence
Best practice
International organisations
4.3.2 Understandings about the policy formulation process
Top-down processes
Institutional processes
Political processes
4.3.3 The expected impacts of mental health reform
Reducing health inequity
Increased awareness of society
Early intervention-recovery model

An overarching umbrella for the Indonesian mental health system

Better funding
4.3.4 How is policy communicated to the West Java government?
4.4 The context of the current mental health reform in West Java
4.4.1 The need for implementing mental health reform in West Java
4.4.2 Problem framing of obstacles to implementation in West Java
System level
Organisation level
Team level
Individual level
Summary

Chapter 5 Discussion

Introduction
5.1 Understanding West Java mental health reform
5.2 Civic philosophy
5.2.1 History of policy
5.2.2 Culture and policy
5.2.3 How policy is developed
5.3 Custodial role

85

86

88

90

94

95

97
101
102
102
102
103
104
105
107
108
108
109
110
111
112
112
113
114
114
115
115
116
116
119
120
123
124
134
143
145
147

149
150
154
159
164
172
178



5.3.1 Decentralisation
5.3.2 Reorganisation

The merger of two mental hospitals
The establishment of the BLUD
The new hospital accreditation

5.3.3 Resources
Policy and infrastructure
Mental health services
Funding
Community resources
Human resources
5.3.4 Organisational change
Leadership crisis
Resistance to change
Power distance
Conflicts
5.4 Civic organiser
5.4.1 Leadership
5.4.2 Readiness for change
5.4.3 Conflict management
5.4.4 Partnerships
Summary

Chapter 6 Resear ch transfer and conclusion

6.1 Research transfer
6.2 Strengths and limitations of the study
6.3 Conclusion

References

Appendix

180
182
183
185
189
190
191
192
193
194
196
197
197
199
201
203
206
207
210
213
214
218

221
226
228

235

253



Declaration

|, Emi Patmisari, certify that this dissertation does not incorporate without
acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any
university; and that to the best of my knowledge it does not contain any material
previously published or written by another person except where due reference has

been made in the text.

Signed: Dated: 31 March 2014



Dedication

Thisis dedicated to avery specia personin my life, my loving Dad, who sadly passed
away on Friday, 24 January 2014. Y ou were the best and the wisest man | ever knew
who taught me many lessons and showed me many things. Y ou did not tell me how to
live, you lived and let me watch you do it. You lost everything just to make me win

the battle. | miss you so much.

vi



Acknowledgements

Studying overseas in Australia has presented me with many challenges beyond those
of being a student. It would not have been possible to write this doctoral thesis
without the help and support of the kind people around me, to only some of whom it

is possible to give particular mention here.

First and foremost, | would like to thank Allah SWT, the aimighty who has granted
countless blessings, knowledge, and opportunity to complete this dissertation. | would
like to thank the three most amazing people in this world, my parents and my precious
daughter; you are my strength, my courage, and my hope. Without you all, 1 would

never have had the ability and support to have completed this project.

| would like to thank my principal supervisor, Associate Professor Colin MacDougall,
who provided his academic wisdom and patience to guide me through this process. |
give thanks also to Dr. Samantha Meyer, my second supervisor, who gave me advice,
encouragement, and understanding. Her help on this dissertation cannot be overstated.
The good advice, support and friendship of my third supervisor, Professor Eimear
Muir-Cochrane, has been invaluable on both an academic and a personal level, for

which | am extremely grateful.

| would like to acknowledge the support of the International Student Services Unit,
Flinders University and its staff, particularly, Jane Horgan and Elaine Kane, who
provided me with indispensable help for completing my degree. | am most grateful to
my dear friend, Associate Professor Lidia Mayner for providing me priceless advice
and a shoulder to cry on during my gruelling submission schedule. | would like to

thank Patricia Barkway and Robert Muller for your kindness, friendship and support.

Vii



Last, but by no means least, | would aso like to thank all my colleagues and friendsin

Australiaand Indonesia for their support and encouragement throughout.

viii



Summary

Background: Mental health is a continuing health problem in Indonesia, the latest
survey in 2007 stated that the national prevalence for mental disorders being at
116/1000. A strategy for the transformation of the mental health system, from a
hospital-based mental health approach to one that is focused on community-based
care, was firstly documented in the 2001 National Mental Health Policy. This policy,
however, is not automatically translated into adequate delivery of mental health
services at local government levels. It is not an easy task for ensuring the
implementation of mental health reform within local levels, particularly in West Java
province as the most populous province and the highest prevalence of mental health

problems.

Aim: The aim of this study was to examine the meanings of mental health reform
policy understood by the West Java bureaucrats.

Methods: Grounded by an interpretive paradigm, this case study was conducted by
collecting information from primary and secondary sources that include interviews

with 20 West Java bureaucrats and relevant policy documents.

Findings: The slow pace of mental health reform in West Java has been underpinned
by complex interrelated factors. In West Java, there is much evidence to suggest that
the problem is not the mental health reform policy itself, but rather the bureaucratic
system and the lack of organisational capacity for supporting policy implementation.
Rigid regulatory frameworks make the implementation difficult, and organisational

barriers get in the way of good mental health service.

Discussion: Using Laris and MacDougall’s trilogy model involving civic philosophy-
custodial role-civic organiser role, it is clear that the values of bureaucracy, that is the
civic philosophy, appear to be ‘out-of-sight” in West Java, and the ‘busyness’ of the
custodial role leaves limited space for manoeuvre as a civic organiser to engage with
the West Java organisation’s external partners to ‘govern’ mental health reform. The
strategy proposed is to facilitate more on the public organisation’s civic organiser role
by emphasising four important aspects. leadership, readiness for change, conflict

management, and partnerships.



