Indonesian Mental Health Reform: A case study of West Java, Indonesia

Emi Patmisari

Dissertation in partial fulfilment of the Doctor of Public Health

 $(Discipline\ of\ Public\ Health,\ Faculty\ of\ Health\ Sciences-Flinders\ University,\ South\ Australia)$

Master of Nursing (Flinders University, South Australia)

Master of Clinical Nursing (Flinders University, South Australia)

Bachelor of Science in Nursing (Padjadjaran University, Indonesia)

Contents

Chapter 1 The rationale

1.1 Statement of the problem	1
1.2 Motivation behind the research	4
1.3 Research question, aims, and objectives	7
1.4 Structure of the dissertation	Ģ
Chapter 2 Literature review	
Introduction	11
2.1 Review process	11
2.2 An overview of contemporary mental health reforms	12
Mental health reforms and the 'new public health'	12
The advent of community-based mental health care	18
2.3 Mental health reforms in LMICs	24
Indonesia and mental health issues	27
2.4 Bridging the gap strategies in LMICs	30
2.5 Public policy and mental health	32
What is policy?	32
The policy process	33
Mental health problems and the policy agenda	35
Mental health policy development	38
Policy transfer	41
2.6 Policy analysis and mental health reform	44
Policy analysis	44
Health reforms and policy analysis	47
Summary	49
Chapter 3 Research design	
Introduction	
3.1 The research paradigm	52
3.2 Research methodology	52
3.3 Research methods	60
3.3.1. Phase 1 Document analysis	62
The selection of documents	63
Sampling	64
3.3.2 Phase 2 Interviews	65
Sampling	68
Interviews	71
3.3.3 Data analysis	73
3.4 Quality and Ethics	77
3.4.1 The quality of the research	77
3.4.2 Ethical considerations	82
Summary	83

Chapter 4 The findings

Introduction	85
4.1 The roles of policy actors in West Java mental health reform	86
4.1.1 The supervisory team for Indonesian mental health reform	88
4.1.2 Mental health reform should not be shouldered alone	90
4.2 Bureaucrats' understandings of mental health reform policy content	94
4.2.1 What is mental health reform?	95
4.2.2 Understanding of mental health reform objectives	97
4.3 The Indonesian mental health reform policy process	101
4.3.1 Assumptions underpinning Indonesian Mental Health Reform	102
Local influences	102
Existing system failure	102
Scarce resources	103
Extent of the problem	104
Stigma	105
National reforms	107
Global influence	108
Best practice	108
International organisations	109
4.3.2 Understandings about the policy formulation process	110
Top-down processes	111
Institutional processes	112
Political processes	112
4.3.3 The expected impacts of mental health reform	113
Reducing health inequity	114
Increased awareness of society	114
Early intervention-recovery model	115
An overarching umbrella for the Indonesian mental health system	115
Better funding	116
4.3.4 How is policy communicated to the West Java government?	116
4.4 The context of the current mental health reform in West Java	119
4.4.1 The need for implementing mental health reform in West Java	120
4.4.2 Problem framing of obstacles to implementation in West Java	123
System level	124
Organisation level	134
Team level	143
Individual level	145
Summary	147
•	
Chapter 5 Discussion	
Introduction	149
5.1 Understanding West Java mental health reform	150
5.2 Civic philosophy	154
5.2.1 History of policy	159
5.2.2 Culture and policy	164
5.2.3 How policy is developed	172
5.3 Custodial role	178

5.3.1 Decentralisation	180
5.3.2 Reorganisation	182
The merger of two mental hospitals	183
The establishment of the BLUD	185
The new hospital accreditation	189
5.3.3 Resources	190
Policy and infrastructure	191
Mental health services	192
Funding	193
Community resources	194
Human resources	196
5.3.4 Organisational change	197
Leadership crisis	197
Resistance to change	199
Power distance	201
Conflicts	203
5.4 Civic organiser	206
5.4.1 Leadership	207
5.4.2 Readiness for change	210
5.4.3 Conflict management	213
5.4.4 Partnerships	214
Summary	218
Chapter 6 Research transfer and conclusion	
6.1 Research transfer	221
6.2 Strengths and limitations of the study	226
6.3 Conclusion	228
References	235
Appendix	253

Declaration

I, Emi Patmisari, certify that this dissertation does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any university; and that to the best of my knowledge it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where due reference has been made in the text.

Signed: Dated: 31 March 2014

Dedication

This is dedicated to a very special person in my life, my loving Dad, who sadly passed away on Friday, 24 January 2014. You were the best and the wisest man I ever knew who taught me many lessons and showed me many things. You did not tell me how to live, you lived and let me watch you do it. You lost everything just to make me win the battle. I miss you so much.

Acknowledgements

Studying overseas in Australia has presented me with many challenges beyond those of being a student. It would not have been possible to write this doctoral thesis without the help and support of the kind people around me, to only some of whom it is possible to give particular mention here.

First and foremost, I would like to thank Allah SWT, the almighty who has granted countless blessings, knowledge, and opportunity to complete this dissertation. I would like to thank the three most amazing people in this world, my parents and my precious daughter; you are my strength, my courage, and my hope. Without you all, I would never have had the ability and support to have completed this project.

I would like to thank my principal supervisor, Associate Professor Colin MacDougall, who provided his academic wisdom and patience to guide me through this process. I give thanks also to Dr. Samantha Meyer, my second supervisor, who gave me advice, encouragement, and understanding. Her help on this dissertation cannot be overstated. The good advice, support and friendship of my third supervisor, Professor Eimear Muir-Cochrane, has been invaluable on both an academic and a personal level, for which I am extremely grateful.

I would like to acknowledge the support of the International Student Services Unit, Flinders University and its staff, particularly, Jane Horgan and Elaine Kane, who provided me with indispensable help for completing my degree. I am most grateful to my dear friend, Associate Professor Lidia Mayner for providing me priceless advice and a shoulder to cry on during my gruelling submission schedule. I would like to thank Patricia Barkway and Robert Muller for your kindness, friendship and support.

Last, but by no means least, I would also like to thank all my colleagues and friends in Australia and Indonesia for their support and encouragement throughout.

Summary

Background: Mental health is a continuing health problem in Indonesia, the latest survey in 2007 stated that the national prevalence for mental disorders being at 116/1000. A strategy for the transformation of the mental health system, from a hospital-based mental health approach to one that is focused on community-based care, was firstly documented in the 2001 National Mental Health Policy. This policy, however, is not automatically translated into adequate delivery of mental health services at local government levels. It is not an easy task for ensuring the implementation of mental health reform within local levels, particularly in West Java province as the most populous province and the highest prevalence of mental health problems.

Aim: The aim of this study was to examine the meanings of mental health reform policy understood by the West Java bureaucrats.

Methods: Grounded by an interpretive paradigm, this case study was conducted by collecting information from primary and secondary sources that include interviews with 20 West Java bureaucrats and relevant policy documents.

Findings: The slow pace of mental health reform in West Java has been underpinned by complex interrelated factors. In West Java, there is much evidence to suggest that the problem is not the mental health reform policy itself, but rather the bureaucratic system and the lack of organisational capacity for supporting policy implementation. Rigid regulatory frameworks make the implementation difficult, and organisational barriers get in the way of good mental health service.

Discussion: Using Laris and MacDougall's trilogy model involving civic philosophycustodial role-civic organiser role, it is clear that the values of bureaucracy, that is the civic philosophy, appear to be 'out-of-sight' in West Java, and the 'busyness' of the custodial role leaves limited space for manoeuvre as a civic organiser to engage with the West Java organisation's external partners to 'govern' mental health reform. The strategy proposed is to facilitate more on the public organisation's civic organiser role by emphasising four important aspects: leadership, readiness for change, conflict management, and partnerships.